Public Document Pack



SUMMONS

To the Members of the County Council

You are hereby summoned to attend the Special County Council to be held as a Virtual Meeting at 10.00 am on Thursday, 16th July, 2020 to consider and resolve upon the business set out in the Agenda below.

Enquiries to: Debbie Vaughan, Deputy Head of Governance members.services@hants.gov.uk

This agenda can be provided on request in large print or Braille or on disk. This meeting will be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council's website. The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council's website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. **DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST**

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Personal Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES

There are no Minutes to confirm on this occasion.

4. **HONORARY ALDERMAN** (Pages 3 - 4)

To consider conferring the title of Honorary Alderman on former County Councillor Christopher Connor.

John Coughlan CBE Chief Executive The Castle Winchester

Wednesday 8 July 2020

SPECIAL COUNCIL MEETING, 16 JULY 2020

Chief Executive

1. HONORARY ALDERMAN

- 1.1 By virtue of Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972 ("the 1972 Act") the title of Honorary Alderman can be conferred by a resolution passed by not less than two thirds of the Members present and voting at a meeting of the Council especially convened for that purpose, on persons who have, in the opinion of the Council, rendered eminent services to the Council as past Members of the County Council. The title of Honorary Alderman cannot be conferred on an existing Member of the Council.
- 1.2 At the meeting of the County Council on 13 February 2020 the Leader of the Council, proposed conferring the title of Honorary Alderman on former County Councillor Christopher Connor for the title to be conveyed at a future meeting of the Council.

2. Christopher Connor

Christopher (Criss) Connor was first elected as a County Councillor for Basingstoke North West representing the Labour Party in 1985 and served until 1989. He returned as a County Councillor for Basingstoke Central from 2013 until 2017.

In his first term of office Criss sat on the Education Committee, and its associated Sub-Committees for Education Buildings, Further Education, Schools and the North East and North West Hampshire Area Building Panel. From 1985 to 1986 he was a member of the Public Protection Committee.

In between his terms Criss served as a Co-opted Member from Basingstoke and Deane Borough Council on the Education Committee, which became the Children and Young People's Policy Review Committee, from 1993 to 2008.

From 2013 to 2017 Criss was the Leader of the Labour Group on the County Council. During this time Criss was a member of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board and was also the Labour spokesperson on the Policy and Resources and the Children and Young People Select Committees, and the Regulatory Committee.

As part of the Electoral Review Members Working Group, Criss contributed to the work of the Further Electoral Review of the County Council carried out by the Local Government Boundary Commission for England from May 2015 to December 2016.

Criss represented the County Council on Basingstoke Voluntary Services outside body and for many years has given his support to the work of the Hampshire Music Service.

RECOMMENDATION

That the County Council confer the title of Honorary Alderman on former County Councillor Christopher Connor.